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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 

ELECTRONICALLY FILED 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

06/05/2017 
08:00 AM 

DAVID H. YAMASAKI, Clerk of the Court 
17CF1372 

_______________________________________ 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

)
)
)
)
)
) 
)
) 
)
) 
)
)
)
) 
)
) 
)
)
)
)
) 

Plaintiff, 
 
 

 vs. 

SORAIDA VERONICA CASTRO 06/05/75 
 B3486071 
BORIS MIKHAYOVICH DADIOMOV 01/22/86 
 D7315517 
TANIA ARGUELLO 09/26/85 
 D3429273 
 AKA TANIA ARGUELLO PLASCENCIA 

 TANIA PLASCENCIA 
CARLOS ARGUELLO III 04/30/82 
 B8476333 
DULCE GALLEGOS 11/24/86 
 B6466656 
 AKA DULCE CAROLINA GALLEGOS 

 
 Defendant(s)

FELONY COMPLAINT 
WARRANT 

No. 
OCDA WC12020005 

The Orange County District Attorney charges that in Orange 
County, California, the law was violated as follows: 

COUNT 1: On or about and between March 01, 2010 and June 02, 
2017, in violation of Section 182(a)(1) of the Penal Code 
(CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME), a FELONY, SORAIDA VERONICA 
CASTRO, BORIS MIKHAYOVICH DADIOMOV, TANIA ARGUELLO, CARLOS 
ARGUELLO III and DULCE GALLEGOS did unlawfully conspire together 
and with another person, whose identity is unknown, to commit 
the crime of Referral of Clients for Compensation, in violation 
of Section 3215 of the Labor Code. 

/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: SORAIDA CASTRO, BORIS DADIOMOV,TANIA ARGUELLO, CARLOS ARGUELLO 



 

SORAIDA VERONICA CASTRO OCDA WC12020005 PAGE 2 

It is further alleged that pursuant to and for the purpose of 
carrying out the objects and purposes of the conspiracy, one and 
more of the conspirators committed the following overt acts: 

OVERT ACT 1 

Defendant Carlos Arguello III formed Centro Legal Internacional 
in 2005. 

OVERT ACT 2 

On or about March of 2010 Defendant Arguello created an attorney 
marketing scheme and proceeded to secure contracts with 20 to 40 
workers' compensation and personal injury attorneys for his 
marketing services until May of 2017 . 

OVERT ACT 3 

Defendant Arguello required all participating attorneys to sign 
annual contracts for his "joint advertising program," and each 
contract specified a monthly fee and identified one of Defendant 
Arguello's companies, which were owned or controlled by him, as 
the marketing service provider. 

OVERT ACT 4 

Defendant Arguello excluded from the written contract certain 
terms verbally agreed upon by all participating attorneys, 
including that his joint advertising scheme would procure and 
deliver to each participating attorney an agreed upon minimum 
number of retained clients per month. 

OVERT ACT 5 

Defendant Arguello excluded from the written contract certain 
terms verbally agreed upon by all participating attorneys, 
including that all clients procure and delivered to each 
participating attorney would be referred to medical providers 
chosen by Providence Scheduling. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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OVERT ACT 6 

Defendant Arguello excluded from the written contract certain 
terms verbally agreed upon by all participating attorneys, 
including that participating attorneys would use copy service 
companies owned, controlled or affiliated by Defendant Arguello 
including: C & E Technology, USA Photocopy and Professional 
Documents Management. 

OVERT ACT 7 

Defendant Arguello, facilitated agreements between the 
participating attorneys and his associate Edgar Gonzales who 
owned, operated and controlled USA Photocopy, a company located 
in the County of Orange. 

OVERT ACT 8 

Defendant Arguello, facilitated agreements between the 
participating attorneys and two copy service companies owned by 
his sister Defendant Tania Arguello-Plasencia and located in the 
County of Orange, named C & E Technology and Professional 
Documents Management. 

OVERT ACT 9 

Defendant Arguello and his associate Edgar Gonzalez, managed, 
controlled and directed the day to day operations of C & E 
Technology and Professional Documents Management. 

OVERT ACT 10 

Defendant Tania Arguello served as a bookkeeper for Defendant 
Arguello's companies, and among other managerial 
responsibilities, handled invoices and payments, monitored 
contract renewals and tracked attorney payments and marketer 
commissions. 

OVERT ACT 11 

Defendant Arguello-Plasencia employed marketers to recruit new 
attorneys for his lawyer referral scheme and his operations 
continued until May 31, 2017. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
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OVERT ACT 12 

Defendant Arguello employed Defendant Boris Dadiomov as a 
marketer to recruit new attorney clients in exchange for 10-15% 
of fees collected from his attorney clients. 

OVERT ACT 13 

Defendant Arguello directed the production, distribution and 
publication of Spanish-language advertisements promoting access 
to legal assistance for workers' compensation and personal 
injury cases through toll-free numbers and/or websites as a 
means to recruit prospective clients. 

OVERT ACT 14 

Defendant Arguello employed sub-contractors to distribute his 
advertisements in predominantly Hispanic neighborhoods, shopping 
centers and swap meets across California and at the US-Mexico 
border. 

OVERT ACT 15 

Defendant Arguello set-up an overseas call center to receive and 
screen calls from potential clients, and to persuade callers to 
sign-up with his participating attorneys. 

OVERT ACT 16 

Defendant Soraida Veronica Castro managed Defendant Arguello's 
call center, and was responsible for assigning procured cases to 
participating attorneys according to the order of priority 
specified by Defendant Arguello. 

OVERT ACT 17 

Defendant Arguello established procedures for "sign-up agents" 
to visit clients procured by call center operators within 48 
hours of procurement, and to have "sign-up agent" complete and 
obtain signatures of clients on intake packets, blank legal 
documents and attorney retainer agreement prior to any contact 
with the participating attorney. 

/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
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OVERT ACT 18 

Defendant Arguello directed the creation of HQ Sign Up, ACCU 
Sign Up and TM Sign Up--businesses that provided legal "sign-up" 
services exclusively for his marketing scheme. 

OVERT ACT 19 

Defendant Arguello directed production of misleading web sites 
offering legal services, including iwantmylawyernow.com, 
instantlawyeraccess.com, centrodeabogadosinternacional.com, 
uniondeabogadoslatinos.com, and unitedinjuryattorneys.com, each 
offering "free consultation" via an online consultation form or 
a toll-free number, and paid for search engine optimization and 
digital marketing services to direct traffic to those websites. 

OVERT ACT 20 

Defendant Arguello connected toll-free numbers listed on the 
websites to his call center and also forwarded submission of all 
online consultation forms to his call center staff to contact 
prospective clients. 

OVERT ACT 21 

Defendant Arguello directed all the activities of Centro de 
Abogados Internacional Advertising, Inc. which was formed in 
2016, even though the company was owned by Defendant Dulce 
Gallegos, who served as Defendant Arguello's assistant and 
employee. 

OVERT ACT 22 

From 2015 to April 2017, Defendant Arguello offered and paid 
digital marketers $300 for each client procured and successfully 
signed-up with a participating attorney through 
instantlawyeraccess.com. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
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https://instantlawyeraccess.com
https://unitedinjuryattorneys.com
https://uniondeabogadoslatinos.com
https://centrodeabogadosinternacional.com
https://instantlawyeraccess.com
https://iwantmylawyernow.com
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OVERT ACT 23 

Between March 1, 2011 and June 1, 2017, USA Photocopy, 
Professional Documents Management and C&E Technology filed in 
access of one million dollars in liens with the Workers' 
Compensation Appeals Board, seeking payment from at least 40 
different workers'compensation insurance carriers for copy 
services provided to attorneys participating in Defendant 
Arguello's marketing scheme. 

COUNT 2: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and June 01, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney Fari Rezai's clients to medical providers associated 
with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 3: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and June 01, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Fari Rezai's 
workers' compensation cases by companies owned or associated 
with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
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COUNT 4: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and June 01, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney Jon Woods's clients to medical providers associated 
with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 5: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and June 01, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Jon Woods' 
workers' compensation cases by companies owned or associated 
with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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COUNT 6: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and November 01, 
2014, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney Lionel Giron's clients to medical providers associated 
with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 7: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and June 01, 
2015, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Lionel 
Giron's workers' compensation cases by companies owned or 
associated with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
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COUNT 8: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and June 01, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney John Jansen's clients to medical providers associated 
with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 9: On or about and between June 04, 2013 and June 01, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney John 
Jansen's workers' compensation cases by companies owned or 
associated with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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COUNT 10: On or about and between September 01, 2016 and June 
01, 2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney Dennis Fusi's clients to medical providers associated 
with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 11: On or about and between September 01, 2016 and June 
01, 2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Dennis 
Fusi's workers' compensation cases by companies owned or 
associated with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: SORAIDA CASTRO, BORIS DADIOMOV,TANIA ARGUELLO, CARLOS ARGUELLO 



 

SORAIDA VERONICA CASTRO OCDA WC12020005 PAGE 11 

COUNT 12: On or about June 01, 2013, in violation of Section 550 
(b)(3) of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS 
ARGUELLO III, with the intent to defraud, did unlawfully 
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist 
with another person to conceal and fail to disclose the 
occurrence of an event and a fact that affected the initial and 
continued material right and entitlement of medical providers 
affiliated with Defendant's companies including Providence 
Scheduling to an insurance benefit and payment, and to the 
amount of a benefit and payment to which medical providers 
affiliated with Defendant's companies including Providence 
Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 
( c ) in connection with referral of attorney Jorge Reyes's 
clients to medical providers associated with Defendant 
Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 13: On or about and between June 01, 2013 and August 01, 
2015, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Jorge 
Reyes's workers' compensation cases by companies owned or 
associated with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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COUNT 14: On or about and between June 01, 2013 and April 01, 
2014, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney Rony Barsoum's clients to medical providers associated 
with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 15: On or about and between June 01, 2013 and August 01, 
2015, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Rony 
Barsoum's workers' compensation cases by companies owned or 
associated with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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COUNT 16: On or about and between June 01, 2013 and June 02, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney Payman Zargari's clients to medical providers 
associated with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 17: On or about and between June 01, 2013 and June 02, 
2017, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Payman 
Zargari's workers' compensation cases by companies owned or 
associated with Defendant Arguello. 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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COUNT 18: On or about and between June 01, 2013 and March 01, 
2014, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of medical providers affiliated with Defendant's 
companies including Providence Scheduling to an insurance 
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 
to which medical providers affiliated with Defendant's companies 
including Providence Scheduling was entitled, namely: violation 
of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in connection with referral of 
attorney Robin Jacobs' clients to medical providers associated 
with Defendant Arguello's companies. 

COUNT 19: On or about and between June 01, 2013 and August 01, 
2015, in violation of Section 550(b)(3) of the Penal Code 
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, CARLOS ARGUELLO III, with the 
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to 
disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to 
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a 
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and 
entitlement of USA Photocopy, C & E Technology, and Professional 
Documents Management to an insurance benefit and payment, and to 
the amount of a benefit and payment to which USA Photocopy, C & 
E Technology, and Professional Documents Management was 
entitled, namely: violation of Labor Code 139.32 ( c ) in 
connection with copy services rendered for attorney Robin 
Jacobs' workers' compensation cases by companies owned or 
associated with Defendant Arguello. 

ENHANCEMENT(S) 

As to Count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 17, 18 and 19, it is further alleged pursuant to Penal 
Code section 12022.6(a)(3) (PROPERTY DAMAGE OVER $1,300,000), 
that SORAIDA VERONICA CASTRO, BORIS MIKHAYOVICH DADIOMOV, TANIA 
ARGUELLO and CARLOS ARGUELLO III intentionally took, damaged, 
and destroyed property valued in excess of one million three 
hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) during the commission and 
attempted commission of the above offense. 

/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
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It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11(a) 
(1)/(2) (AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME - OVER $500,000), that as 
to counts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 
17, 18 and 19, defendant CARLOS ARGUELLO III engaged in a 
pattern of related fraudulent felony conduct involving the 
taking of more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000). 

I declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief, 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated 06-02-2017 at Orange County, California.
 NH/AC 17F00389 

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

by: /s/ NOORUL HASAN 
NOORUL HASAN, Deputy District Attorney 

RESTITUTION CLAIMED 

[ ] None 
[ ] $________ 
[ X ] To be determined 

BAIL RECOMMENDATION: 

SORAIDA VERONICA CASTRO - $ 500,000.00 
BORIS MIKHAYOVICH DADIOMOV - $ 100,000.00 
TANIA ARGUELLO - $ 100,000.00 
CARLOS ARGUELLO III - $ 500,000.00 
DULCE GALLEGOS - $ 100,000.00 

NOTICES: 

The People request that defendant and counsel disclose, within 
15 days, all of the materials and information described in Penal 
Code section 1054.3, and continue to provide any later-acquired 
materials and information subject to disclosure, and without 
further request or order. 

/ 
/ 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: SORAIDA CASTRO, BORIS DADIOMOV,TANIA ARGUELLO, CARLOS ARGUELLO 
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Pursuant to Welfare & Institutions Code §827 and California Rule 
of Court 5.552, notice is hereby given that the People will seek 
a court order to disseminate the juvenile case file of the 
defendant/minor, if any exists, to all parties in this action, 
through their respective attorneys of record, in the prosecution 
of this case. 

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00389) 
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: SORAIDA CASTRO, BORIS DADIOMOV,TANIA ARGUELLO, CARLOS ARGUELLO 
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\1-041165 
Secretary of State 51-550 
Statement of Information ~18~-----< (California Stock, Agricultural 
Cooperative and Foreign Corporations) 

IMPORTANT - Read instructions before completing this form. 

Fees (Filing plus Disclosure) - $25.00; 

Copy Fees - First page $1.00; each attachment page $0.50; 
Certification Fee - $5.00 plus copy fees 

FILED
Secretary of State 
State ofCalifornia 

MAY 3 0 2017 

This Space For Office Use Only 
1. Corporation Name (Enter the exact name of the corporation as it is recorded with the California 

Secretary of State. Note: If you registered in California using an assumed name, see instructions.) 

Professional Documents Management 2. 7-Dlglt Secretary of State File Number 

C3525811 
3. BuslneiiS Addresses 
a. Street Address of Principal Executive Office - Do not list a P.0. Box 
2670 N Main Street Suite 200 

CitY (no abbreviations) 

Santa Ana 
State 
CA 

Zip Code 
92705 

b. Mailing Address of Corporation, If different than item 3a City (no abbreviations) Stato Zip Code 

c. Strool Address of Principal California Office, if any and if different lhan Item 3a. Do not list a P.O. Box City (no abbreviations) State 

CA 
Zip Code 

The Corporation is required to list all three of the officers set forth below. An additional title for the Chief Executive Officer and Chief4. Officers Financial Officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered. 

a. Chief Executive Officer/ First Name 
Tania -'· Middle Name Last Name 

l\r9. uell()Plas_c~~c~a
· J""ffi'_---··-------"-·--·-·..---· ·-·-----------·"-"'-""--·-·---

Address 
2670 N Main Street Suite 200 

City (no abbreviations} 
Santa Ana 

State 
CA 

Zip Code 
92705 

-r -· 1 -
b. Secretary 
Diana 

First Name J. Middle Name Last Name 
Landais --------1 ~;-1~%g~~Ls:, __Address 

1308 Terra Bella 
City (no abbreviations) 
Irvine 

c. Chief Financial Officer/ First Name 
Tania 

I Middle Name Last Name 
Arguello Plascencia JSoffi>

-i-~-Address 
2670 N Main Street Suite 200 

City (no abbreviations) 
Santa Ana 

I State 
CA 

Zip Code 
92705

5. Dlrector{s) California Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations ONLY: Item Sa: Al least one name and address must be listed. If the 
Corporation has additional directors, enter the name(s) and addresses on Form Sl-SSOA (see instructions). 

a. First Name 
Tania 

I Middle Name Last Name 
Arguello Plascencia I Suffix

Address 
2670 N Main Street Suite 200 

City (no abbreviations) 
Santa P..r.a 

I state 
CA 

-/' zip Code 
92705 ; 

b. Number of Vacancies on the Board of Directors, if any I I 
6. Service of Process (Must provide either Individual OR Corporation.) 

INDIVIDUAL- Complete Items Sa and 6b only. Must include agent's full name and California street address. 

a. California Agenrs First Name (if agent is not a corporation) 
Jairo 

Middle Name I Last Name 
Perez 

Solfi>I 
b. Street Address (if agent is not a corporation)· Do not enter a P.O. Box 
1432 E 17th Street 

City (no abbreviations) 
Santa Ana 

State 
CA 

I Zip Code 
92705I 

CORPORATION - Complete Item Sc only. Only include the name of the registered agent Corporation. 

c. California Registered Corporate Agent's Name (if agent is a corporation) - Do not complete Item 6a or 6b 

7. Type of Business 
Describe the type of business or services of the Corporation 
Photocopy Service 
8. The Information contained herein, including In any attachments, Is true and correct. 

05/23/2017 
Date 

Diana Landais 
Type or Print Name of Person Completing the Form 

Secretary 
Tide . 

St-550 (REV 01/2017) 2017 California Secretary of State 
www.sos.ca.gov/business/be 

www.sos.ca.gov/business/be
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